not authorized any other person to provide you with different information.  This
prospectus  is not an offer to sell,  nor is it seeking  an offer to buy,  these
securities in any  jurisdiction  where the offer or sale is not  permitted.  The
information  in this  prospectus  is complete and accurate as of the date on the
front cover, but the information may have changed since that date.

   12

   CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the capitalization and indebtedness of Commtouch
as of March 31, 2004, actual and as adjusted for the May 18, 2004 financing:

Edgar Filing: COMMTOUCH SOFTWARE LTD - Form F-3

20

   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
   Actual   As adjusted
   (IN THOUSANDS)   (IN THOUSANDS)
   --------------   --------------

Long-term liabilities   $   3,387   $   3,398
   ---------   ---------
Shareholders' equity:
   Ordinary shares, NIS 0.05 par value; 150,000,000 (adjusted from 75,000,000)
   shares authorized, with 37,319,562 and 42,451,145 actual and as adjusted shares
   issued and outstanding, respectively   459   516
Additional paid-in capital   160,626   163,627
Accumulated other comprehensive income   44   44
Notes receivable from shareholders   (102)   (102)
Accumulated deficit   (160,117)   (159,545)
   ---------   ---------
Total shareholders' equity   $   910   $   4,540
   =========   =========
Total capitalization and indebtedness   $   4,297   $   7,938
   =========   =========

The as adjusted numbers reflect a private placement of 5,131,583 ordinary shares
of the Company for an aggregate  amount of $3.9 million and the reduction of the
conversion  and  exercise  prices of the November  Notes and  November  Warrants
issued  to the  investors  within  the  frameworks  of the  November  Securities
Purchase Agreement previously set at $1.153, to $0.83.

   13

   THE OFFER AND LISTING